

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

No. 1013
September Term, 2022

BARBARA CLAIR, ASSIGNEE OF DONNA KEMP,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION (FANNIE MAE),

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(The Honorable Ronald Rubin, Presiding)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER AND HOUSING
INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Hayley Hahn (CPF# 2208150002)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
hahn@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	5
I. The junk fees disproportionately harm people of color and low-income people of all races	5
II. Recourse for victims of junk fees is consistent with the approach of the federal government, Maryland, and sister states	10
Conclusion.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ai v. Frank Huff Agency, Ltd.</i> , 607 P.2d 1304 (Haw. 1980).....	13
<i>B.F. Saul Co. v. West End Park North, Inc.</i> , 250 Md. 707 (1968)	4
<i>Federal Crop Insurance Corporation v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	3
<i>Government of Guam v. Kim</i> , No. CVA14-023, 2015 WL 1956531 (Guam Apr. 28, 2015).....	13
<i>Karlin v. IVF America, Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y. 2d 282 (1999)	13
<i>Nationstar Mortgage LLC v. Kemp</i> , 476 Md. 149 (2021)	3, 6, 7, 14
<i>Paslowski v. Standard Mortg. Corp. of Georgia</i> , 129 F.Supp.2d 793 (W.D. Pa. 2000)	3
<i>Scott v. Leary</i> , 34 Md. 389 (1871)	7
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	10
<i>Smith v. Westminster Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 2508, 2023 WL 2344304 (Md. App. Ct. Mar. 3, 2023).....	2
<i>Thornell v. Seattle Service Bureau, Inc.</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 793 (2015).....	13

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692	11, 13
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-101(m)	7
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-114	14
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-121	7, 14
Wash Rev. Code § 19.86 <i>et seq.</i> (2023).....	13

Other Authorities

Ashley C. Bradford & David Branford, <i>The effect of evictions on accidental drug and alcohol mortality</i> , 55 <i>Health & Social Care in the Community</i> 9 (2022), available at https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1475-6773.13256	9
Brian Deese, Neale Mahoney, & Tim Wu, <i>The President’s Initiative on Junk Fees and Related Pricing Practices</i> (Oct. 26, 2022).....	6, 11
<i>CFPB Moves to Reduce Junk Fees Charged by Debt Collectors</i> , CFPB (June 29, 2020).....	11

CFPB, <i>The hidden cost of junk fees</i> , , Consumerfinance.gov (Feb. 2, 2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/hidden-cost-junk-fees/	10
Charles R. Geisst, <i>Beggar Thy Neighbor: A History of Usury and Debt</i> (2013)	7
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Truth, Understanding, and High-Cost Consumer Credit: The Historical Context of the Truth in Lending Act</i> , 55 Fla. L. Rev. 807 (2003)	2
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Mortgage Servicing COVID-19 Pandemic Response Metrics</i> (May 2022)	4
Donielle Tigay Stutland, <i>State AGs Urge CFPB to Prohibit Mortgage Servicers From Charging Convenience Fees</i> , Wolters Kluwer Banking and Finance Law Daily, 2022 WL 1089832 (Apr. 12, 2022)	2
Emily W. Harville, Maeve E. Wallace, and Katherine P. Theall, <i>Eviction as a social determinant of pregnancy health</i> , 30 Health and Social Care e5579 (2022), available at https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/hsc.13983	9
Eric Mogilnicki & Uttara Dukkupati, <i>Bureau Criticizes “Junk Fees,” Seeks Additional Information</i> , 2022-FEB Bus. L. Today 17 (2022).....	2
Giacomo Bologna, <i>Outside investors are buying up homes in Baltimore’s low-income and Black neighborhoods</i> , Balt. Sun (Oct. 28, 2022)	8
Jessica M. Choplin & Debra Pogrud Stark, <i>Whispering sweet nothings: a review of verbal behaviors that undermine the effectiveness of government-mandated home-loan disclosures</i> , 4 Cognitive Research: Principles and Implications 1 (2019).....	6
Keeanga-Yamahtta Taylor, <i>Race for Profit</i> (2019).....	5
<i>Kushner apartments charge improper fees, tenants allege in lawsuit</i> , Balt. Sun (Sept. 27, 2017).....	3
Letter from State Attorneys General to Director Rohit Chopra re: Request for Information Regarding Fees Imposed by Providers of Consumer Financial Products or Services, Docket No. CFPB-2022-0003 (Apr. 11, 2022) 1	11, 12
Matthew Desmond, <i>Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City</i> (2016).....	9
Md. Fisc. Note, 2020 Sess. H.B. 93 (2020).....	14
Meredith Cohn, <i>Consumer advocates warn of another potential mortgage crisis in Maryland, call for legislative reform</i> , Balt. Sun (Nov. 29, 2018).....	7
Morgan K. Hoke & Courtney E. Boen, <i>The health impacts of eviction: Evidence from the national longitudinal study of adolescent adult health</i> , 273 Social Science & Medicine, 113742 (Mar. 2021), available at https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0277953621000745	9

Robert Collinson, et al., <i>Eviction and Poverty in American Cities</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (Aug. 2022), available at https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w26139/w26139.pdf ,.....	9
Ryan Dickstein, <i>\$3.25 million settlement reached between Maryland, property company formerly chaired by Jared Kushner</i> , WMAR (Sept. 23, 2022).....	10
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Understanding Fair Housing</i> (1973).....	5
Yung Chun, et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Housing Instability During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 1 J. Econ. Race Pol’y 1 (2022).....	8
